

No. 20-119

In the
**Morris Tyler Moot Court of
Appeals at Yale**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT & FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ALAN CHEN

Counsel of Record

JAMES ALTSCHUL

127 Wall Street

New Haven, CT 06511

(203) 432-1666

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement	4
A. Harvard Admissions’ Checkered History	4
B. Legal Proceedings and Factual Findings Below.....	7
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	13
I. <i>Grutter</i> should be overruled.....	13
A. <i>Grutter</i> is grievously wrong.....	13
1. Student-body diversity is not a compelling interest.....	14
2. Narrow tailoring requires universities use race-neutral alternatives to achieve student-body diversity.	22
B. <i>Grutter</i> has caused significant, negative, real-world consequences.....	25
1. Affirmative action perpetuates anti- Asian stereotypes and feelings of racial inferiority.	25
2. Recipients of racial preferences suffer from stereotyping and educational mismatch.	27
C. Overruling <i>Grutter</i> will not upset reliance interests.	29

II. Even under <i>Grutter</i> , Harvard’s affirmative-action program violates Title VI.....	31
A. Affirmative action flouts the plain meaning of Title VI.....	31
B. Harvard’s affirmative-action program fails strict scrutiny.	34
1. Harvard penalizes Asian-American applicants.	35
2. Harvard engages in racial balancing.	40
3. Harvard overemphasizes race.	44
4. Harvard has rejected workable, race-neutral alternatives.	47
Conclusion	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	3, 27
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	13
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972)	39
<i>Bazmore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	38
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	17
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	2, 11, 28, 29
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932).....	13
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	24
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	23
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469, 510 (1989).....	14, 25, 35, 47
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Af. Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020)	32
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	33
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	39
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin (Fisher I)</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	passim
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin (Fisher II)</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	passim

<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	34
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	45
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 390 (2003).....	passim
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977).....	38
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) ...	14
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995)	13
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	14
<i>Lynn v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 656 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1981).....	39
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2372 (2016).....	34
<i>Metro Broad. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	19
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	33
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	passim
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	33
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	37
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	30
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	2, 29
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	39
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	13, 18, 29, 30
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	passim

<i>Robers v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 639 (2014).....	33
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	31
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Def. Affirmative Action</i> , 571 U.S. 291 (2014).....	19
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D. Mass. 2017)	7
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D. Mass. 2019)	passim
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	18
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	24
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	20
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	18
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	passim

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Civil Rights Act of 1964, tit. VI, § 601, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d	1, 31
Civil Rights Act of 1964, tit. VII, § 703(a), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	31
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	passim

Other Authorities

110 Cong. Rec. 6047 (1964)	34
----------------------------------	----

<i>Admissions Update for the 2023-2026 Application Cycles</i> , Harv. Coll., https://perma.cc/7LWH-AZ6V	50
Akane Otani, <i>Tips from the Princeton Review: Act Less Asian, Add Pics if You're Black</i> , Bloomberg Businessweek (Nov. 21, 2014), https://perma.cc/5EB9-V7N2	27
Alan Dershowitz & Laura Hanft, <i>Affirmative Action and the Harvard College Diversity-Discretion Model: Paradigm or Pretext?</i> , 1 Cardozo L. Rev. 379 (1979).....	4
Beth Lew-Williams, <i>The Chinese Must Go: Violence, Exclusion, and the Making of the Alien in America</i> (2018)	26
Brett Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....	33
<i>Charitable Giving and Universities and Colleges</i> , Ass'n of Am. Univs. (Mar. 2014), https://perma.cc/A8WS-RD4K	50
Charles Whalen & Barbara Whalen, <i>The Longest Debate: A Legislative History of the 1964 Civil Rights Act</i> (1985).....	33
Dana Takagi, <i>The Retreat from Race: Asian-American Admissions and Racial Politics</i> (1992).....	5
Daniel Golden, <i>The Price of Admission</i> (2007).....	5, 26
Delano Franklin & Samuel Zwickel, <i>Internal Harvard Review Showed Disadvantage for Asian Applicants</i> , Harv. Crimson (June 15, 2018), https://perma.cc/M8AD-49VZ	6, 37
Derek Choi & Jessica Zhu, <i>A Guide to Harvard's Endowment</i> , Harv. Crimson (Sept. 23, 2016), https://perma.cc/VC5H-2PSF	50

Editorial, <i>The Chinese Within Our Gates</i> , N.Y. Times (July 20, 1890), https://perma.cc/3RLR-CQ2L	26
George Qiao, <i>Why Are Asian American Kids Killing Themselves?</i> , Plan A. Mag. (Oct. 6, 2017).....	27
Halley Potter, <i>What Can We Learn from States that Ban Affirmative Action?</i> , Century Found. (June 26, 2014), https://perma.cc/2FXP-P9DH	30
Heather Mac Donald, <i>Harvard Admits Its Preferences</i> , New Criterion (Nov. 2019), https://perma.cc/Q2VJ-NT4G	46
<i>Impostor Feelings Fuel Negative Mental Health Outcomes for Minority Students</i> , Study, UT News (Apr. 5, 2017), https://perma.cc/SA6W-8562	28
Jay Caspian Kang, <i>Where Does Affirmative Action Leave Asian Americans?</i> , N.Y. Times Mag. (Aug. 28, 2019), https://perma.cc/ML8M-84YJ	7, 48
Jerome Karabel, <i>The Chosen: The Hidden History of Admission and Exclusion at Harvard, Yale, and Princeton</i> (2005)	4
John McWhorter, <i>Losing the Race: Self-Sabotage in Black America</i> (2000)	27
Jonathan Mitchell, <i>Stare Decisis and Constitutional Text</i> , 110 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2011) ...	29
Melissa Clinedinst et. al, <i>State of College Admission</i> , NACAC (2015), https://perma.cc/DEF7-EFCN	30
Nancy Chung Allred, <i>Asian Americans and Affirmative Action: From Yellow Peril to</i>	

<i>Model Minority and Back Again</i> , 14 Asian Am. L.J. 57 (2007).....	26
Note, <i>Racial Violence Against Asian Americans</i> , 106 Harv. L. Rev. 1926 (1993).....	36
Peter Arcidiacono et al., <i>Affirmative Action and University Fit: Evidence from Proposition 209</i> , IZA J. Lab. Econ., 2014	28
Peter Arcidiacono et al., <i>University Differences in the Graduation of Minorities in STEM Fields: Evidence from California</i> , 106 Am. Econ. Rev. 525 (2016)	28
Philip Pan, Ed. <i>Department Clears Harvard</i> , Harv. Crimson (Oct. 6, 1990), https://perma.cc/GA6V-F8UX	6
Richard Sander, <i>A Systemic Analysis of Affirmative Action in American Law Schools</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 367 (2004)	28
<i>SAT Percentile Ranks for Males, Females, and Total Group</i> , CollegeBoard (2015), https://perma.cc/C2AB-VPMG	49
Susan Welch & John Gruhl, <i>Affirmative Action and Minority Enrollments in Medical and Law Schools</i> (1998)	22
William Eskridge, <i>Overruling Statutory Precedents</i> , 76 Geo. L.J. 1361 (1988).....	32
